MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP, 213

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 44, § 27, sub-§ I, ¶ I, amended. Paragraph I of subsection I of section 27 of chapter 44 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 373 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 'I. Of any independent contractor while engaged exclusively in the transportation of seed, feed, fertilizer and livestock for one or more owners or operators of farms directly from the place of purchase of said seed, feed, fetilizer and livestock by said owners or operators of said farms to said farms, or in the transportation of agricultural products for one or more owners or operators of farms directly from the farm on which said agricultural products were grown to place of storage or place of shipment within ± 0 60 miles by highway of said farm.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 213

AN ACT Relating to Dog License Fees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 88, § 10, amended. The 1st sentence of section 10 of chapter 88 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'The clerks of cities and towns shall issue said licenses and receive the money therefor, and pay the same to the treasurer of state, who shall credit the same to a fund called "Dog Licenses" the general fund.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 88, § 17, amended. The last sentence of the 1st paragraph of section 17 of chapter 88 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- When the claim is approved by the commissioner of agriculture or his duly authorized agent it shall be paid by the state to the person sustaining such damage and shall be a proper charge against the fund received by the state under the provisions of section to out of the appropriation made by the legislature.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 88, § 19, repealed and replaced. Section 19 of chapter 88 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 47 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 19. Expenditure of surplus money. After the end of the fiscal year any money in excess of receipts received by the state under the provisions

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

CHAP. 214

of section 10 over the actual expenditures under the provisions of sections 8 to 25, inclusive, shall, if the governor and council deem it expedient, be paid to the several cities, towns and plantations in proportion to the amount each has paid into the state treasury under the provisions of sections 8 to 25, inclusive.'

Sec. 4. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state to carry out the purposes of this act the sum of \$85,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 and the sum of \$85,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 5. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be retroactive to July 1, 1949.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 214

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of Various County Officers of Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county commissioners of Franklin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$500 \$600,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Franklin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$1,750 \$2,000,'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Franklin county, as amended by section 1 of chapter 161 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$950 \$1,250,'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Franklin county, as amended by section 2 of chapter 161 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$800 \$900,'